respectively, were pledged as security for certain long-term and short-term borrowings.
No impairment of property, plant and equipment was recognised in the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008.

annex  to the 2009 ANNUAL REPORT 25

Annex 1

In performing the impairment test, the following specific assumptions were used:

•	 Cash flow projections are based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a five year period;
•	 The forecast sales volumes increase by 28% in 2010, increase by 16% in 2011, and remain constant at 2011 level thereafter;
•	 The forecast sales prices increase by 28% in 2010 and increase on average by 5% per annum thereafter;
•	 Operating costs are forecast to increase by 59% in 2010, increase by 29% in 2011and increase on average by 5% thereafter;
•	 A post-tax discount rate of 12.1% (USD terms).

The estimate of future discounted cash flows and the result of impairment test are particularly sensitive in the following areas:
•	 A 1% increase in discount rate leads to impairment loss of USD 402 million;
•	 A 10% decrease in future planned revenues leads to impairment loss of USD 486 million.

15.	 GOODWILL

The change in the carrying value of goodwill for the year ended 31 December 2009 was as follows:

2009 2008

Balance at the beginning of the year 45 35

Goodwill arising on acquisitions 271 17

Effect of translation to presentation currency (7) (7)

Balance at the end of the year 309 45

No impairment of goodwill was recognised in the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008.

16.	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Licenses Purchased software Other intangibles Total

Cost

At 1 January 2008 31 33 8 72

Additions 9 7 6 22

Disposals (2) (20) - (22)

Effect of translation to presentation
currency (6) (4) (2) (12)

At 31 December 2008 32 16 12 60

Additions 5 4 2 11

Acquisition through business
combinations - 1 1 2

Disposals - (3) - (3)

Effect of translation to presentation
currency (1) - (1) (2)

At 31 December 2009 36 18 14 68

Amortisation

At 1 January 2008 (6) (17) (3) (26)

Charge for the year (5) (15) (4) (24)

Disposals 2 20 - 22

Effect of translation to presentation
currency - 3 1 4

At 31 December 2008 (9) (9) (6) (24)

Charge for the year (3) (5) (3) (11)

Disposals - 3 - 3

Effect of translation to presentation
currency 1 - - 1

At 31 December 2009 (11) (11) (9) (31)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2008 23 7 6 36

At 31 December 2009 25 7 5 37

ANNEX 1

26

The estimated amortisation expense for each of the next five years and thereafter is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2010 10

2011 6

2012 3

2013 3

Thereafter 15

Total 37

Actual amortisation expense to be reported in future periods could differ from these estimates as
a result of new acquisitions, changes in useful lives, changes in technology and other relevant factors.

No impairment of other intangible assets was recognised in the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008.

17.	 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

At 31 December 2009 and 2008, the Group’s investments in associates comprised the following:

Investment carrying amount Ownership and voting
interest, %

31 December 31 December

Associate Registered in 2009 2008 2009 2008

Onarbay Enterprises Ltd Cyprus - 210 100% 50%